
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Allen (Chairman),  
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake, Neil and 
Tullett 
David St John Jones, Independent Member 

Wednesday 27 January 2021, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Online Only - Mircosoft Teams 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 16 September 2020.  

 

4.  Risk Management Strategy  7 - 28 

 To receive the Risk Management Strategy for approval. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 

5.  Internal Audit Update  29 - 50 

 To note the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 

Reporting: Sally Hendrick 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Treasury Management Report 2021/22 and 2020/21 Mid Year Review  51 - 78 

 To consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 

Reporting: Calvin Orr 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 19 January 2021 



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
7.30  - 8.28 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, 
Leake, Neil and Tullett 

Non-Voting Co-optees Present: 
David St John Jones 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  

Cllr Tullett declared an affected interest as he was the managing director of a 
company that had  received a discretionary grant. 

11. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments above, the minutes of the meeting of 
the committee held on the 24 June 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

The Director: Resources provided an update to the Committee on the Statements of 
Accounts, which had been expected to be brought to this meeting of the Committee 
for formal sign off. However, the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young had not 
yet completed the audit of the accounts, and they were still waiting for Deloitte’s to 
finish the audit of the pension funds.  
 
It was hoped that this would be brought back to the Committee before the deadline of 
30 November 2020, and a special meeting may be required around this date.  

12. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

13. Internal Audit and Risk Management Update  

The Committee received a report, which presented an update on progress on the 
annual Internal Audit Plan and the latest version of the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Sally Hendricks, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported that, progress 
against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan was set out in Appendix 1 and as expected 
was behind original schedule due to delays in starting audits with departments due to 
the Covid-19 pandemic which had created a backlog which was now being 
addressed.  
 
Delivery of the Council’s internal audit services have historically been outsourced and 
at a previous meeting it had been reported that there had been delivery issues with 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

the contractor, therefore the decision was made to increase in-house capacity and an 
experienced senior auditor had been assisting us since late July. 
 
Although it was too early in the financial year to comment on progress in improving 
the control environment especially given the delay in progressing the Audit Plan due 
to COVID 19, the Head of Audit and Risk Management was able to report that the 
planned action to set up a working group to identify other approaches that could help 
address continuing weaknesses in the area of expenses and purchase cards had 
been implemented and arising from this a number of workshops had already been 
held providing training on use and controls of purchase cards. 
 
Arising for the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The Head of Audit and Risk Management was hopeful that the team would be 
able to catch up with the audit plan as good progress was being made, 
however it would depend on the service areas being able to accommodate the 
audits, but Sally was keen for not too many audits to be deferred to quarter 4, 
as they had the previous year which had been delayed further due to Covid-
19.   

 The audit plan was being monitored at every DMT meeting.  

 Since the Covid-19 pandemic, the government business rate grants had been 
audited, which was key. Audits on the first tranche of grants around small 
businesses had been completed, and the arrangements for the discretionary 
grants were being currently looked at.  

 The cash management audit was currently being relooked at, as there were 
limited cash transactions happening due to the pandemic. 

 Since the pandemic, the priorities of audits hadn’t changed too much, but the 
grants being key thing too look at, however there hadn’t been too much 
movement in the plan. It was being addressed at DMT whether there were 
now additional areas that needed to be included within the plan as a result of 
the pandemic.  

 
Sally Hendricks, Head of Audit and Risk Management provided an update on the 
Council’s risk register.  
 
The Register had been reviewed by the Strategic Risk Management Group and the 
Corporate Management Team on 11 and 26 August 2020 and the changes made 
were detailed at 5.7 in the report.  
 
The adult supply chain risk 6 had been increased for both unmitigated, current 
residual and target risk score reflecting the changing risk environment under COVID 
19. 
 
the Committee often requested for a deep dive into specific risks, and due to the 
changing environment due to Covid-19, Thom Wilson, Assistant Director: 
Commissioning was present at the meeting to go through the specific details of the 
adult supply chain risk. 
 
The risk was currently tied into the Covid-19 pandemic, and the data showed that in 
quarter 2 the scores had been affected, this was due to a range of pandemic 
influence factors, mainly that the market of providers accessed were facing impacts, 
that self funders were avoiding using services, a number of social care uses, both self 
funders and council funded, were social distancing and self isolating and day centres 
that couldn’t have the number in that they would have had previously. This was why 
there had been an increase in the lack of sustainability for provider. The target 

4



 

 

number had also increased, which was unusual, but this was because at present 
there were so many factors outside of the Council’s control.  
 
Public Health guidance, surrounding Covid-19 outbreaks, was that new referrals 
couldn’t be taken for 28 days. This had the impact that they could come 
unsustainable financially, but also that the Council were unable to find placements for 
people that required them. They key issue was that the council could not provide 
endless financial support for all the providers in the market.  
 
It was thought that Bracknell Forest compared to other authorities was doing a lot to 
support the market and to mitigate the worst of the risks. A monthly care governance 
meeting was in place, which Thom chaired which was attended by practitioners from 
across adults and children services, commissioners, colleagues from the health 
service and officers from neighbouring authorities. Contract monitoring had been 
significantly strengthened in the past year, the strategic commissioning team had 
been rebuilt in the last year and had increased the ability to work with providers. 
Between March and July 2020, the team were able to provide financial support to 
those providers who requested it, since then individual discussions were being held 
with individual providers around their finances and support required. Partnership 
working throughout the Covid period had been very strong, and the team had worked 
closely and well with health colleagues and the neighbouring authorities in Slough 
and Windsor and Maidenhead.   
 
Arising for the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made: 
 

 The members praised the team on the work undertaken on operational 
process through a very difficult period.  

 The basic methodology using for RAG statuses were focusing on the 
difference between the current residual score and the target risk score, rather 
than absolute figures. If the current and target score were the same, then the 
RAG would be green, the further apart the figures, the 
[...]
N 

6



January 2021 1 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 27TH JANUARY 2021 

 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the updated Risk Management Strategy to the 

Governance and Audit Committee for approval. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee is asked to review and agree the updated Risk 
Management Strategy at Appendix 1. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Risk Management Strategy is consistent with current 
procedures and focuses on the relevant priorities for risk management. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The decision could be taken to not update the Strategy but it would then not 
reflect progress made in embedding risk management, would be inconsistent 
with current procedures for managing risk and would not include the present 
risk management priorities. 

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Risk Management Strategy 

5.1 The Risk Management Strategy was last approved by the Governance and 
Audit Committee in June 2017. It has now been reviewed to reflect the latest 
Council Plan, clarify responsibilities, include a worked example for the scoring 
methodology and RAG rating and update the priorities for risk management at 
the Council. The current priorities as set out in the updated Strategy can be 
summarised as follows: 
 

1 
Developing strategies to address key risks to reaching financial 

sustainably for the longer term. 

2 Monitoring the impact of Brexit for the Council 

3 Developing a pandemic recovery strategy, encompassing a long-term delivery 
and operational model for the Council post Covid. 

4 Reviewing the Council’s resilience and mitigation strategies in response to 
increasing cyber threats  

5 Revisiting risk appetite in relation to the insurance strategy for insurable risks 
within the financial constraints of the Council. 

7

Agenda Item 4



January 2021 2 

6 Mapping climate change risks including identifying the specific risks to the 
Council’s goals for protecting and enhancing the environment.  

 
 

5.2 Feedback was sought on the updated Strategy from the Strategic Risk 
Management Group (SRMG) and the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 
All comments received have been incorporated in the updated Strategy 
attached at Appendix 1 for the Governance and Audit Committee to review 
and approve. Changes made as part of the update are marked as tracked 
changes. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Legal Advice 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. However 
effective risk management helps to ensure compliance with legal and 
regulatory obligations.   

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  The 
proposal can, however, assist the Council’s financial situation by helping 
ensure that financial risks are understood and considered appropriately as 
part of an overall framework for managing overall risks. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 An up to date Risk Management Strategy setting out the current priorities for 
embedding risk management is essential for setting out the direction for 
effective risk management at the Council. 

 
7 CONSULTATION 

Principal Groups Consulted  

7.1 The principal groups consulted were CMT and SRMG. 
 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The draft updated Risk Management Strategy was reviewed by SRMG and e 
CMT on 12th November and 9th December respectively. All amendments 
suggested have been included in the Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Contact for further information 
 
Sally Hendrick – 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Risk Management Strategy  

8

mailto:Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


January 2021 3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH 
COUNCIL 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
The Framework for Managing Opportunity an
[...]
gement Group 

 
Representatives for information management and business continuity/emergency 
planning will not be required for every meeting but only at one meeting per year at 
which point a deep dive would be necessary.   
 
It is crucial to ensure that there is representation from ICT as this is vital to services.   
 

 
3. Chairman 
 
The Group shall be chaired by the Director:Resources. 

 

26



January 2021 18 

4. Meetings 
 
The Group shall meet at least four times a year but a special meeting may be called 
if 24 hours notice is given in the case of emergency. All meetings shall be convened 
during normal working hours. Additional meetings shall be arranged if necessary as 
agreed by the Chairman. 
 
For those unable to attend a pro-actively briefed deputy is required.   
 

 
 

5. Agendas 
 

I. All items should be submitted to the Secretary of the Group at least five 
working days before the meeting for inclusion on the agenda. 

  
II. Each Member of the Group shall receive a copy of the agenda and papers at 

least three working days before the meeting. 

 
 

6. Reporting 
 

I. Minutes of the meetings of the Group shall be documented as soon as 
possible after the meeting. 

 
II. Copies of minutes shall be circulated to all members of the Group and CMT. 

 
III. The Director:Resources will ensure that the Strategic Risk Register 

considered by SRMG is reviewed by CMT at least twice a year. 
 

IV. The Director: Resources will ensure that regular updates on risk management 
are provided to the Governance and Audit Committee. 

. 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

To:  Governance and Audit Committee 
27th January 2021 

  
 

Internal Audit Update 
Head of Audit and Risk Management  

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report presents the update on progress on the annual Internal Audit Plan. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 To note the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21.  

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with statutory requirements for internal audit. 

4 Alternative Options Considered 

4.1 There are no alternatives. 

5 Supporting Information 

Internal Audit 

5.1 Delivery of the Council’s internal audit services in 2020/21 is being delivered through 
a combination of one external contractor (TIAA Ltd), Wokingham Council’s Business 
Assurance team under a S113 agreement  and a temporary in-house senior auditor 
pending the recruitment of a permanent employee. 

5.2 Progress against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 1.  As 
expected, it is behind original schedule due to delays in starting audits with 
departments whose normal work has been significantly affected by the Pandemic. 
The delivery of each area of the Plan is being monitored at Departmental 
Management Team meetings to bring this back on track wherever possible, while 
acknowledging that the current wave of Covid is proving at least as challenging to 
deal with as the initial stages. School audits were put on hold until quarter 4 and a 
pilot on remote auditing in schools is due to start in January. 

6 Consultation and Other Considerations 

Legal Advice 

6.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
Report. 

Financial Advice 

6.2 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

29

Agenda Item 5



 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 A robust internal audit service is essential for ensuring proper processes are in place 
for effective control. 

Background Papers 
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
Internal Audit Charter 
Risk Management Strategy 
 
Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management - 01344 352092 
  

30



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sally Hendrick 
Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 352092 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCI
[...]
nal damage or adverse scrutiny by 
external agencies. Remedial action to be taken urgently. 

 Moderate - failure to address issues identified by the audit could lead to moderate 
risk factors materialising such as medium financial loss, fraud, short term disruption 
to non-core activities, scrutiny by internal committees, limited reputational damage 
from unfavourable media coverage. Prompt specific remedial should be taken.  

 Low - failure to address issues identified by the audit could lead to low level risks 
materialising such as minor errors in system operations or processes, minor delays 
without impact on service or small financial loss. Remedial action is required. 

 

 
 
3.1 The Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 was considered and approved by the 

Governance and Audit Committee on 25th March 2020. The delivery of the individual 
audits during 2020/21 is being undertaken in-house by a temporary senior auditor, a 
contractor (TIAA Ltd) and a Section 113 arrangement with Wokingham Borough 
Council’s Internal Audit Team. 

 
3.2 Due to COVID 19, which has significantly affected both workloads and working 

arrangements for the past 9 months, work on delivery of the 2020/21 Audit Plan did 
not start in earnest until around August.  Progress against the Plan has been steady 
but slow due to the difficulties in auditing remotely and the need for officers to 
prioritise delivery of services. The latest COVID position has now resulted in deferral 
of a number of audits planned for quarter 4 into 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 1. 
We had already deferred all schools audit until quarter 4 and are now piloting remote 
audit work at one school, with a view to confirming that this approach is as workable 
in schools as it has proved to be across the Council’s other audits. 

 
3.3 Between April to December 2020, 4 grant audits and 11 reports/memos were 

finalised, 1 reports/memo were issued in draft awaiting management responses, 1 
reports was out for clien
[...]
 Penalty of £50. The £50 Civil 
Penalty applies if benefit is overpaid because the claimant negligently gave incorrect 
information and didn’t take reasonable steps to correct their mistake or failed to tell 
the Council about a change or failed to give them information without a reasonable 
excuse.  Between April 2020 and 29 December 2020 the service has not applied any 
Civil Penalties or Council Tax Penalties. 
 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

6. FRAUD AND IRREGULARITY 

36



 

6.3 Since October 2018  the Verify Earnings and Pensions (VEP) Alerts service has 
provided the local authority with the capability to prevent fraud and error arising 
through real time identification of changes in income.  The service provides Alerts to 
users to prompt them to access the service when there is a change in the claimants 
or partner’s employment or pension.  Between April 2020 and 8th December 2020, 
369 changes of circumstances to Housing Benefit were recorded as actioned due to 
VEP of which approximately 52.6% resulted in a decrease to Housing Benefit, and 
approximately 33.9% resulted in an increase to Housing Benefit.  

 

Proactive Counter Fraud Work 

6.4 A business plan to pilot additional funding counter fraud was agreed at the Corporate 
Management team in May 2020 with the assistance of external counter fraud teams.  
COVID-19 presents difficulties for fraud investigation due to restrictions placed on 
social distancing which prevents face to face contact and hence interviews under 
caution. We have therefore not been able to progress the pilot as quickly as 
intended. However, some initial steps in the pilot are now being taken. A proactive 
review of the housing waiting list including data matching is being developed which 
will identify fraudulent applicants to the list. In addition, the suite of counter fraud 
policies including the Anti-Bribery, Anti-Money Laundering, Fraud Prevention and 
Whistle Blowing policies are also being reviewed. 

 

Potential Irregulari
[...]
dequate Partial Inadequate Critical Major Moderate Low Status 

             

ROTATION 
 
 
 

 

47



 

APPENDIX 2 
 

2019/20 AUDITS IDENTIFYING SIGNIFICANT ISSUES 

COUNCIL WIDE 

 Purchase Cards 
 

Re-audited in quarter 2/3 of202021 and an 
adequate assurance opinion was given.  

 Officers Expenses  

Re-audited in quarter 2/3 of 2020/21 and an 
adequate assurance opinion was given.  

 Debt Management  
 

Due to re-audited in quarter 4 

DELIVERY  

 Car Parks 

Currently being re-audited  
 

 ICT Continuity Management-Gap 
Analysis 
 

This has no opinion but 1 critical 
recommendation was raised around Portman 
Close 

 Cyber Security 

Currently being re-audited  
 

FINANCE 

 Agresso IT System 
 

Re-audited in quarter 3 of 2020/21 and 2 major 
recommendations were raised.  

 Business Rates 

Currently being re-audited  
 

PLACE, PLANNING AND REGENERATION 

 Ringway Street Lighting 

Due to followed up in quarter 1 of 2021/22 

PEOPLE 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 

Due to re-audited in quarter 4 

 Forestcare 

Due to re-audited in 2021/22 

48



 

2019/20 AUDITS IDENTIFYING SIGNIFICANT ISSUES 

 Social Care Pathway 

Due to followed up in quarter 1 of 2021/22 

 Public Health 

Due to followed up in quarter 1 of 2021/22 

 Loans for Housing Rents and Deposits 
 

To be followed up as part of the debt 
management audit in quarter 4 

 Deprivation of Liberties 

Due to followed up in quarter 1 of 2021/22 

  Three schools 

Due to re-audited in quarter 4 dependent on 
access during the pandemic 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

27 JANUARY 2021 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 AND 2020/21 MID-YEAR REVIEW 

(Director of Finance) 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 The Council must operate a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised 

during the year plus any use of reserves will meet its cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operations ensures this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate 
liquidity before considering maximising investment return. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the 

Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the longer term cash 
flow planning needs to ensure the Council can meet its capital spending operations.  
This management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term 
loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.  

 
1.3 The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority to “have regard to” 

guidance issued by, or specified by, the Secretary of State. As such, the Council is 
required to have regard to the Prudential Code and the Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in the Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
1.4 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Management Strategy 

(and associated documents) to be examined and reviewed by a responsible body. 
An additional primary requirement of the code is for the receipt by Full Council of a 
Mid-Year Review of the Treasury Management activities of the authority. 

 
1.5 This report seeks to achieve both these requirements of updating Members on 

progress in 2020/21 and to review the Treasury Management Report for 2021/22. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 

2.2 That the Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 

2.3 That the Committee review the Treasury Management Report in Annex A for 
2021/22 prior to its approval by Council. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 The reasons for the recommendations are set out in the report. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Code of Practice requires the Council’s annual Treasury Strategy to be 

examined and reviewed by a
[...]
invested.  
(ii) Cannot renege on making the 
investment if credit rating falls or interest 
rates rise in the interim period.  

No No As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them. 
Tracking of all 
forward deals to be 
undertaken and 
recorded. 

 
5 years 

Deposits with unrated 
deposit takers (banks 
and building societies) 
but with unconditional 
financial guarantee 
from HMG or credit-
rated parent institution 
: any maturity 

(A) Credit standing of parent will 
determine ultimate extent of credit risk 
 

No Yes As per list of 
approved 
Counterparties 

 
In-house and by 
external fund 
managers subject 
to the guidelines 
and parameters 
agreed with them 

 
1 year 

 

78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Risk Management Strategy
	5 Internal Audit Update
	6 Treasury Management Report 2021/22 and 2020/21 Mid Year Review
	TM Pack GandA 2021-22
	02 The Capital Prudential Indicators 2021-22 Ai
	03 Minimum Revenue Provision 2021-22 - Annex EiiA
	04 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021-22 - Annex Aiii
	Treasury management strategy STAtement

	05 Investment Strategy 2021-22 - Annex Aiv
	06 Specified and Unspecified Investments 2021-22 - Annex Av





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JANUARY 2021 
7.30  - 8.22 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, 
Leake, Neil and Tullett 
 
David St John Jones, Independent Member 

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

15. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that, the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 16 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

16. Risk Management Strategy  

The Committee received a report, which presented the updated Risk Management 
Strategy. 
 
Sally Hendricks, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported that The Risk 
Management Strategy was renewed every three years and was last approved by the 
Governance and Audit Committee in June 2017. Feedback had been sought on the 
updated Strategy from the Strategic Risk Management Group and the Corporate 
Management Team. The Strategy has been reviewed to reflect the latest 
Council Plan. 
 
The key points highlighted were that a worked example of the risk rating methodology 
had been included in the strategy and the new priorities identified for the Council over 
the next three years had also been included and were set out on page 7 and 20 of 
the agenda.  
 
Arising for the Committees comments and questions, the following points were made: 
 

 It was commented that there was nothing in the Risk Management framework 
regarding feedback. Sally Hendricks commented that this would be taken 
away and looked at.  

 It was suggested that the definitions of high and very high and critical and 
major be included in the document. These definitions were included in the 
Risk Management tool kit with clear guidance.  

 The directorate risk registers included the definitions from the risk 
management tool kit appended to the document for guidance. 

 Sally Hendricks would ensure that there was reference to the risk 
management tool kit in the strategy.  

 



 

 

RESOLVED that The Committee review and agree the updated Risk 
Management Strategy. 

17. Internal Audit Update  

The Committee received a report update them on progress on the annual Internal 
Audit Plan from April – December 2020. 
 
Sally Hendricks, Head of Audit and Risk Management, reported that, progress 
against the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan was set out in Appendix 1 and as expected 
was behind original schedule due to the Covid-19 pandemic which had caused some 
delays. The current Covid-19 position had also resulted in deferral of a number of 
audits planned for quarter 4 into 2021/22. 
 
The report also covered that previous areas of concerns, officer expenses sand 
purchasing cards, had been revisited and it was found the controls were now 
effective. Hannah Beckett had undertaken a great deal of work in regard to the 
purchasing cards to help ensure compliance with the purchasing card controls 
including a large scale training program.  
 
There were only three areas with major recommendations which were shown in the 
table at section 3.5 of the report.  
 
A business plan to pilot additional funding counter fraud had been agreed 
 in May 2020 with the assistance of external counter fraud teams. 
Covid-19 had presented difficulties for fraud investigation due to restrictions placed 
on social distancing which prevented face to face contact therefore the pilot hadn’t 
been progressed as quickly as intended. However, some initial steps in the pilot were 
now being taken. Work on the social housing waiting list was due to start in February 
2021.  
 
Arising from the Committees comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
 

 Councillors were grateful for the work undertaken throughout the pandemic. 

 A recruitment process was undertaken for a senior auditor which had been 
unsuccessful. However, a very good temporary senior audit had already been 
taken on and would be with the council till June 2021. The post would be 
readvertised in due course.  

 The delay in delivering the audits was not due to capacity within the audit 
team, but was with the individual services being unable to devote their time to 
the audit process due to the pandemic and were under a lot of pressure to 
deliver services. For example, in the People directorate there were areas 
where the current workload was a higher priority than the audit work. 

 The resource in place was sufficient to carry out the work at present. 

 Remotely auditing schools was not something that had been undertaken 
before and was presenting some difficulties. One school had offered to help 
be a pilot school and help test out the remote auditing.  

 In regard to a longer-term plan, the audits would roll into next year’s plan, and 
agreement would be sought with SMTs and DMTs regarding when these 
could be undertaken.  

 It wasn’t believed that there would be a large number of missing audits due to 
the pandemic. 



 

 

 There were annual audits that were undertaken annually. There were some 
being pushed back, but these would only be pushed back until April and the 
department were aware that they needed to be undertaken by a specific date.  

 It wasn’t expected that departments would use Covid as an excuse to push 
back or move an audit. Areas that had been heavily affected by Covid had 
been very helpful and open in regard to the audit process.  

 It was important there was a good balance between undertaking the audits 
and services being able to continue their covid response.  

 The Independent Member was pleased about the purchasing card process 
and was grateful for the hard work undertaken.  

 Deprivation of Liberties were the controls in place for when people were in 
care for a long period of time and ensure checks were in place, to ensure their 
interests were being safeguarded. 

 New measures and process had had to be implemented very quickly to deal 
with the pandemic response. It was thought that the control was still there, but 
it was being met in a different way. 

 In the future it was expected that more staff would be working from home 
rather than in the office which may create more challenges.  

 
The Committee noted the update on progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21. 

18. Treasury Management Report 2021/22 and 2020/21 Mid Year Review  

The Committee received the Treasury Management Report 2021/22 and 2020/21 Mid 
Year Review. 
 
Calvin Orr. Head of Finance and Business Services presented the report and 
explained that the Mid-Year Review covered an economic update , a review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, a review 
of the investment and debt portfolio, and a review of compliance. The documents 
were bound by statute and there were a number of indicators which were included 
within the report. 
 
Highlights from the year, which had been a strange year for treasury, investments 
and debt, included that the Council had remained within all indicators, and was in a 
better position cash wise then it had been previously. The Council was also finishing 
the year with less debt, which wasn’t projected. Interest rates were incredibly low, 
which was a good thing if borrowing, but a bad thing if investing any surplus cash.  
 
Covid relief grants had been received from the Government to offset pandemic costs, 
which were often received upfront. This had helped the council in regard to the cash 
flow position.  
 
The only change to the investment strategy this year was that Council would be 
asked to approve an increase limit on money market funds.  
 
Arising from the Committees comments and questions, the following points were 
made: 
 

 The Committee commended the detail within the report. 

 All federated funds offered a 2+1 day cash account. This was still tripe A rated 
– so no extra risk. They required one day notice for transactions. Federated 
was one of the largest funds in the world and was offing one of the larges 
yields which changed daily.  



 

 

 In each money market fund the limit was £7million, it was being requested 
that this be increased to £10million.  
 

RESOLVED that 
 

i. the Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report. 
 

ii. the Committee agree that the Mid-Year Review Report be circulated to all 
Members of the Council. 
 

iii. the Committee review the Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 prior to 
its approval by Council. 

CHAIRMAN 


